The Corporation of The Town Of The Blue Mountains

By-Law Number 2014 - 66

Being a By-law to amend By-law 2008-113 as amended, being a By-law for the imposition and collection of fees and charges for certain municipal services and activities

Whereas in accordance with Section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains considers it necessary to impose fees for services rendered under these Acts;

And Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains has enacted By-law 2008-113 respecting Fees & Charges;

And Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains deems it necessary and expedient to amend By-law No. 2008-113 as amended respecting Fees and Charges.

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains hereby enacts as follows:

1. **That** Schedule "F" of By-law 2008-113, as amended, be amended as per Schedule "F" attached hereto which is hereby declared to form part of By-law 2008-113, effective Monday, November 3, 2014.

And Further, That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the enactment thereof.

Enacted and passed this 22 nd	day of September 201	4.	
Ellen Anderson, Mayor			
Corrina Giles, Clerk			

The Corporation of The Town Of The Blue Mountains

By-Law Number 2014 - 66

Schedule "F"

Roads

Item	Description	Fee Or Charge
1.	Entrance Permit Application Fee 1,4	\$150
2.	Entrance Permit Application Fee - paving only 1,4	\$75
3.	Frontage Permit Application Fee ¹	\$250
4.	Letter of Opinion re-entrance possibilities for land severance	\$200
5.	Entrance Permit Deposit ³	\$400
6.	Frontage Deposit per linear m ^{2, 3}	-
	Sidewalk (concrete or asphalt) (/m)	\$150
	Curb (/m)	\$115
	Asphalt or Surface Treated Roadway (/m)	\$35
	Open Ditch (no curb) (/m)	\$25
	Culvert (any size)	\$700
	Grass Boulevard (/m)	\$25
7.	Municipal Consent Application Fee (/250m of affected roadway) 4	\$100
8.	Municipal Land Occupancy Agreement Preparation Fee	\$200
9.	Municipal Land Occupancy Fee ⁵	-
	Oversized Vehicle (yearly)	\$100
	Use of Asphalt Pavement – Arterial and Collector (/m² / week)	\$10
	Use of Asphalt Pavement – Local (/m²/week)	\$5
	Use of sidewalk or trail (any material) (/m²/week)	\$5
	Use of boulevard (/m²/week)	\$1
	Use of grassed boulevard for irrigation (/m² / year)	\$2
	Use of private linear works (/100m / year)	\$10
10.	Rural Mail Box Application Fee ⁴	\$10
11.	Garbage Box Application Fee ⁴	\$10
12.	Additional Site Visit Fee ⁶	\$100
13.	Works done without a valid Permit	\$100
14.	Security Deposit Requirements ⁷	-
	> \$10,000	\$1,000
	\$2,500 - \$10,000	\$2,500
	< \$2,500	See Note 8

Notes:

- 1. Combined maximum of \$300.
- 2. Maximum frontage deposit is \$5000.
- 3. Maximum combined entrance and frontage deposit is \$5000.
- 4. There is no expiry date for the Works under this Municipal Land Use Permit.
- 5. Minimum annual fee is \$50.
- 6. Fee assessed when more than one site visit is required to review uncorrected identified deficiencies.
- 7. To correct damages related to Works under a Municipal Land Use Agreement based on the value of Public or Private Works not otherwise addressed under a Development Agreement.
- 8. \$2,500 plus 2.5% of works > \$10,000